MINUTES

MORENO VALLEY CITY COUNCIL

MORENO VALLEY COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
CITY AS SUCCESSOR AGENCY FOR THE
COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE
CITY OF MORENO VALLEY
MORENO VALLEY HOUSING AUTHORITY
CITY COUNCIL SPECIAL MEETING
(CEREMONIAL SWEARING-IN) OF THE
CITY OF MORENO VALLEY
December 17, 2015

CALL TO ORDER - Jane Halstead, City Clerk, Presiding

NATIONAL ANTHEM - Alan Scott, Director Of Choirs, Moreno Valley College

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

The Pledge of Allegiance was led by Frank Wright.

INVOCATION - Pastor Ambrosio Sandoval, Iglesia Casa De Fe

ROLL CALL - Jane Halstead, City Clerk

Council: Jesse L. Molina Mayor

Dr. Yxstian A. Gutierrez
Jeffrey J. Giba
Council Member
D. LaDonna Jempson
George E. Price
Council Member
Council Member

INTRODUCTIONS

Staff: Michelle Dawson City Manager

Steve Quintanilla Interim City Attorney

Jane Halstead City Clerk

Richard Teichert Chief Financial Officer
Thomas M. DeSantis Assistant City Manager

Ahmad Ansari Public Works Director/City Engineer

Joel Ontiveros Police Chief Abdul Ahmad Fire Chief

Chris Paxton Administrative Services Director

Betsy Adams Parks & Community Services Director
Allen Brock Community Development Director

PUBLIC COMMENTS ON MATTERS ON THE SPECIAL MEETING AGENDA

Public comments were received from the following individuals:

Oscar Valdepena (Moreno Valley Chamber of Commerce, congratulations to the new Mayor, Yxstian Gutierrez), Victoria Baca (Congratulations to Yxstian Gutierrez and Jeffrey Giba as Mayor and Mayor Pro Tem), Louise Palomarez (Congratulations, asked

for jobs), Jesus Holguin (Moreno Valley Unified School District Congratulations to Yxstian Gutierrez and Jeffrey Giba as Mayor and Mayor Pro Tem), Elsa Reyes Coulter (Congratulations Mayor Gutierrez and Mayor Pro Tem Giba), and Rafael Brugueras (Opposes referendum)

A. SPECIAL ORDER OF BUSINESS

A.1. CEREMONIAL SWEARING-IN AND SEATING OF THE MAYOR PRO TEM AND MAYOR - Jane Halstead, City Clerk

Swearing-in of Mayor Pro Tem - Jeffrey J. Giba

City Clerk Jane Halstead conducted the swearing-in ceremony for the appointed Mayor Pro Tem, Jeffrey J. Giba.

Mayor Pro Tem Giba's Comments

Swearing-in of Mayor - Mayor Dr. Yxstian A. Gutierrez

City Clerk, Jane Halstead conducted the swearing-in ceremony for the newly appointed Mayor Dr. Yxstian A. Gutierrez, who was accompanied by his parents Elizabeth Gonzalez and Edgar Gutierrez,.

Mayor Dr. Gutierrez' Comments

ADJOURN TO RECEPTION

- Sponsored by the Moreno Valley Chamber of Commerce and catered by Steer 'n Stein and The Cupcake & Expresso Bar

There being no further business the Special Meeting (Ceremonial Swearing-in) was adjourned at 6:15 p.m.

Submitted by:

Jane Halstead, City Clerk, CMC

Secretary, Moreno Valley Community Services District

Secretary, City as Successor Agency for the Community Redevelopment Agency of the City of Moreno Valley

Secretary, Moreno Valley Housing Authority

Secretary, Board of Library Trustees